
June 25, 2001 
Ordinance Boak 551, Page 128 

BE IT O R D m ,  bytha City Cg.Waeil o f  tke city 

Section 1. That the mQf S 1 13,328 is h q b y  &timat& tioik.. .&a~,iQ'm7S C d B  

Ca-im &ant a d  the sum oPBT,4QQ @ & aMflab& ~h 

Behont, &Wt Park and Villa @tights nei&borhoW. - 

Section 2. That the sum of $149,637 is hereby appropriated to the Folicle Depmment's &ant 
h d  0413. 

Se&€ion 3. That the existeuce of this program d y  extend beyond tke end of the fiscal ye=# 
Therefore, this oniinaaoe will remain in effect for the d d o n  of the prom 4 
h & w e  tabs&& forward to suhequent fised years until all fun& are expeeci. 

Sea& 4. It is the intent of this ordimme to be @~ative upon its adoption. 

Appmvd gs to form: 

- > 

-. . . , 
~ ~ . - 9, City Artonmy 

I. Brenda R Freeze, City C W  of the C?ty of C h a r h ,  NO& Ccualina, DO HERBBY CERlWY that oha forewg is 
a ~IIC and exact copy of an Ckdhnce adc@d.By& City Corn& of& Citp of Chaflotfe, Mwfh C d i ,  in m&ar 
session ccmved on the 25th day of June, 2 W ,  the reference having betn made in Minute &adr 116, and recorded in 
Eull in Ordinance Beok 51, ?age&) 128. 

WITNESS my hand ad tbb wipxte seal of the City of Chmlotte, No& Cwlinq, this the 29th day of h e ,  2001 



June 2 5 ,  2001 
Ordinaoee Book 51, Page 129 

ORDINANCE NO. '85'-X 

ORDINANCE OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORECING THJC 
CHBRLOTTE-MIECKLENBURG POUCE DEPARTLWENT TO SEEK STATE 
ACCESS TO SBI / DCI CRQWNAL BlSTORY aECORD I N F O ~ T I O N  FOR 
USE IN THE ISSUANCE AND REVOCATION OF DANCE HALL PERMITS 

WHXREAS, Article XI., "Dance Hall Businesses" of Chapter 6, "Businesses and 
Trades" of the Charlotte City code provides for the pemitting of dance hall businesses in 
the City of Charlotte; and 

WHEREAS, Section 6-158(a) of the Code provides that the chief of police of the 
Charlotte-MecMenburg Police Department is responsible for issuing dance hall business 
permits; and 

WHEREAS, S.ection 6159(bX7) of the Code provides for the denial of a dance 
hall business permit if an applicant or any individual identified in an application has been 
convicted of certain criminal offenses within certain time parameters; and 

WHEREAS, Section 6-165(b)(8J of the Code provides for the revocation of a 
dance hall business permit if a permittee, owner, or operator of a dance hall business has 
been convicted of those same criminal offenses after the issuance of the permit; and 

WHEREAS, Section 6-159(b)(7) of the Code sets forth the above-referenced 
criminal offenses as follows: Any felony; any misdemeanor offense of or equivalent to 
North Carolina General Statutes 5 14-1 90.9, Indecent exposure; 5 14-202, Secretly 
peeping into room occupied by female person; $14-33, Assault; $14-34, Assault by 
pointing gun; $14-32.1, Assault on handicapped person, $14-288.9 Assault on emergency 
personnel; $14-318.2, Child abuse; 5 14-401.14, Ethnic intimidation; $14-277.1, 
Communicating threats; $ 14-196, Harassing phone calls; $14-277.3, Stalking; $ 14-269, 
Carrying w n d e d  weapon; $14.269.7, Possession of handgun by minor; $14-315.1, 
Storage of firearm to protect minors; 914-269.3, Carrying weapon where alcoholic 
beverages are sold and wsqmd; 9 14277.2, Weapons at parades; $ 14204,204.1, 
Prostitution, Leibing for prostitutign; $14-190.5, Preparation of obscene photographs, 
$ 14-190.14, 190.15(a), Displayind Disseminating material harmful to minors; $14- 
190.15@), Exhibiting harmful performances to minors; $14-316.1, Contributing to the 
delinquency of aminor; any misdemewr ~ffense under Articles 5,5A, or 5B of Chapter 
90 of the North Carolina General Statutes; the Common law offenses of False 
imprisonment or Going armed to the terror of the people; or any violation of dance hall 
regulations of any other city, county, or state; and 

'WHEREM, in or& to dabrmine whether an applicant or an individual 
identified in an application for a dance hall business permit or a permitteeli owner, or 
operator of a dance hd1 business has been convicted of any of the above-referenced 
criminal offenses, the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Police Department desires State access to 



June 25. 2001 
Ordinance Baek 51, Page 139 

the SBI I DCI C r i d d  History Reeord Information to obtain ct imid history 
information on all such persom; and 

regarding that person collrslined in the app f idm for the dance ban bminess license; and 

WHEREAS, if said ch&d Idstay inEBfmtianl hwds t M  any such pemn has 
been convicted of any of the abovu-~~fmced  crhimd oEWS, as pns~fibed by 
Sections &159(b)(?) and &165(b)@) of the ordinance, the chief of pbfioe of the. 
Charlotte-Mecklenburg Police Department will deny or revoke the dance hall business 
perhi En question; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City af 
Charlotte that the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Police Department is hereby authorized to seek 
State access to the SBI I WI Czhinal E s t o ~ y  Record Wormation ta obtain aeiFiminat 
history Wrmation on an applicant or an i nWd  identified in m application for a 
dance hall business permit or a permiftee, owner, or -ator of a dance Itall business. 

I, Brenda R Freeze, City Clerk City of Charlotte, NO& Carohxi, do hereby m A f y  
that the foregoing i s  a true and exact copy of an O r k c e  adopted by the Ciw C m i l  
of the City af ChgFlm, N d  C e  in mgulas session wnvetled ~n the - 25 th day of 
June, 2001, the refmeace having been made in Minute Book -9 1 16 and re~~rded En iiull 
in BrdihanceE)ook Pages 129-1 30 . 
WITNESS my band and the eoqorate seal of the City of CharlotteI North Carohm, fhis 
the 29th day of h, 2001. 



June 25, 2001 
Ordinance Book 5 1 ,  Page 131 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1852-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1620-X, REVISING ESTIMATED 
FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION 
FOR PRELIMINARY ENCINEERINGIEIS FOR THE SOUTH CORRIDOR. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Counctl of the City of Charlotte; 

- Section 1. That estimated revenues included in Ordinance Number 1620 - X (approved by 
City Councii on Octobw 10,2000) are hereby revfsed to reflect the fobwing: 

Source 
FTA Grant 
NCDOT Grant 
Transfer from Fund 7801;814.00 
Total 

Original Revised 
Eslmate Estimate 

$2,900,000 $ 3,117,000 
1,450,000 1,558,500 
1,450,000 1,558,500 

$5,800,000 $ 6,234,000 

Section 2. That the sum of $6,234,000 is hereby appropriated to the Rapid Transit Capital 
Project Fund (2098) 894.20 - South Corridor EngineerhgEIS. 

Section 3. This ordinance estimates Federal and State grant participation in the project. 
Upon receipt of grant assistance, the sources and levels of funding for the 
project specified in Section 1, above, may be adjusted to reflect permanent 
financing. Until permanent financing is achieved, the Finance Director is hereby 
authorized to advance funding from Fund 7801 fund balance to cover estimated 
grant revenues specified in Section 1, above. Upon receipt of grant revenues, 
funds advanced to the project shall revert back to the Fund 7801 fund balance. 
The total project appropriation level will not increase above that specified in 
Section 2, unless adjusted by subsequent ordinance. 

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective immediately. 

Approved as to Form: 

" 
J,. %. City Attorney 

I, Brenda R Fraoz(pp, City Clcrk of the City of CWot@, N d  Carolina, DO =BY CERTIFY that the foregoing is 
a tntc and exact copy of an oi@mm by lbe be& Coullsil of the City of Charlotte, No& Carolina, in regular 
session convened on rhe 25th day of June, 2501, the reference having b made in Minute Book 116, and recorded in 
f d l i a ~ m x e B o d r 5 1 , P & s )  131. 

WITNESS my kind and the coiporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carokn, this the 29th day of hme, 2001. 

It. C/II 
Brenda R Freeze, CMC, City ~ l & k  ' 

e 



June 25, 2001 
Qrdinance Book 51,  Page 132 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X, THE 2000-2001 BUDGET ORDINANCE. 
PROVlDlNG A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR LAND ACQUISITION FOR WATERSHED 
PROTECTION 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Ci Council of the Clty of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $1,126,000 is hereby estimated to be available prior General Obligation 
Sewer Bonds (20714353041 10). 

Section 2. That Ule sum of $1.126.M)O is hereby appropriated to the Land Acquisition for Watershed 
Protection acmunt (637.28) in the Water and Sewer Capital Project Fund (2071). 

Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. 
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for 'the duration of the pNect and funds 
are to be &ed f m v d  to sub- f i s d  years until all funds are expended w the 
project is officially cload. 

Seetion 4. All ordinances in conlict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Sectbn S. Thjs wdnance shall be eftactive upon adoption. 

Approved a8 to form: 

I, Brenda R Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Cmiim, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the fbregoing is 
a t n r e s n d c x o c t c u p y o f a n ~ c e ~  bythaC~Codoftlace'~ofWotte,NoahCm~inregulla 
sessiw convened on the 2% day o f  June, 2001, the reference having been in Minute Bods 116, aad recorded in 
MI in Orchance Fhok 51, Pads )  132. 

WITNESS my hand and the oorporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Camba, this the 29th day ofJune, 2001. 



June 25, 2001 
Ordinance Book 51,  Page 133 

OmINmCE NO. '8% 

AN ORDIhlRNCE WENENDINaG CHWPTER 23 ENTITLED "WATERS. SEWERS ARB SBWWGE 
DISPOSAL" OF T m  CODE QF THE CITY OF CEBRLQTTE. 

Section 1. Amend Chabpter 23 by de l e t i ng  Sect ion 23-20 i n  
its e n t i r e t y  and s u b s t i t u t i n g  t h e  following i n  l i e u  thereof :  

Sea. 13-I@. surcharge for treatment of industsial wasaes. 
8 

(a )  WlJJ users dismhaq$ng, in~&asgriaJ. waste? into the CHUB system 
shall be b,%lled aonfhly far a sur&arg.e, e o w r i n g  tbq @ntiz.@ cost t o  
t h e  CMOD sf t r t a t i ~ g  all wastes having a GBQD in exce:e,a of t w o '  
hundred thirty--&ye b.2353 .mg/l,. ,sq,s@eadr?@ a l L d $  i n  ex,ms;s two 
hundred f i f t y  &?l, and a m a ~ i a  i n  @zcess of CWsilEy (2%) mg/l. 
The surchahge ehgh.ail be levied i n  addit ion t'a t - h . e x h & i n i ~  sewer 
s g r s i e e  charge. 

(b) The gpO~up! t  bf  ,@Urcharge s h , h 1  be set ffoWh i n  WB schedule Of 
curment r a k s s ,  fees and ~herrges. 

(c) The s ~ r c k a f g e  Fs t o  be ds r ivad  i n  accord.&nce y$th t h e  water 
and sewer rnta metho&egpg.y ~ @ c m . ~ t s  clescrihe,@ i n  seG.k+@a 23-83. 
The c i t y  m@~&g& s h a q  Zd.x t b e  rate to be gbazgkd ddus;~fJ the n e w  
f i s c a l  bear $6 ehe QeginMng of such fisfzal gear far,Bke fo lhwing :  

(I) The cBOD i n  excdss ~ f :  t w a  hundfed t h i r t y - f i v e  (2351 mcgrl 
discharged i n t s  the system; 

( 2 )  For suspended s o l i d s  i n  excess of two hundred f i f t y  (25Q1 
rngll discharged i n t o  t h e  system; 

( 3 )  For -nia in  excess of twenty (201. mg/1 discharged i n t a  
t h e  system; 

( 4 1  Far a@ indust-xial  waste aon++~QI G~bairge &ex p&.e hhunared 
(16&0) cubic  feet 5e w.hl.S'tewater dischazged i n t o t h e  system; aha 

(5) ,!?as a ~ . ~ m w s = ~ i ~ a l  w~1ape &axg,q per on6 hund$e:d. [l-00) 
cubic f w g  (jE wa:st-ewatex s l is l i s~ha.rg~d kt& t h e  system. 



June 25, 2001 
Ordinance Bosk 51, Pep 1% 

Ed): The bL~ll ZQZ such s'ts~eh,arqe shall be prepa.red i n  a~ooagaee 
d t h  tha prawi$ipk?s ~ > f  p6qtion.s &$--4 &ad 23-5 @,g &-&is t&apr,a~. gU,& 
bill shall. b'e payah'le as ~ ~ v i d . ~ d  im s ~ q t i o n  23-5 of t&.&j,a nha@tqx, 
and 4qlrn-que.nt fees $139 ~ B a i ~ q e a ~  ',shall ,be as,s.,es.s,s,d @ o l i ~ ~ t & d ' ' & ~  
.set. farth in s e c t i ~ n  23-5. 

Ammonia (NH3) . A nit=ogen compound faund in' wastekiters: 
usually expressed as a concentration (milligrams per liter 

characteiistics of wastewater (e.4. pH, temperature, TSS, 
turbidity, color, BOD, cBOD, NH3, COD, toxicity, or odqr) . 

Sectian 4. Be~ti.on 33-44 sha.11 k,.q arne~gled tjy g a d i ~  t h e ,  
f 61 Mwing aDbr@.w~at.Aona ~ n d  de'signated manFngs. and .by re&&eering 
the T,mBiabg jwb;g@~+vifi~: act6r-j$,h:gl y 



June 25, Z0@1 
Ordinance SWit 51, Page 135 

S e c t i a n  6. Amend Sec t ion  23-83, s u b s e c t i o n  ( a ) ,  by addibg  t h e  
following.  wo&a aft.er k~he d a t e  "Eilar~h 26, 2001": ' 

"and as f W t h % f  amended by  t h e  " F i f t h  Wmendtflent t o  t h e  
sfid S e w 9  &&t.bt&.logy D w ~ ~ f l ~ b , ~ ~  a*te.d $$ne 

1, Z,@Q~I . " . . . ! '  : 

S e c t i o n  7 .  Thi s  o rd inance  s h a l l  b e c o ~ ~ e  effecti~e J u l y  1, 
2001. 

approved as  t o  form: = b . T i t y  Attorney 

I, Brenda R. Freezer, C&.%P Bf t%e icttg of ma41.&tt&e, Nbr-th 
Carolina, DO H ~ Q T B Y  EWIET &.hat t h e  faregsing 1.s a trwc and ~ x a c t  
oopy of en Ordinance a d o p t e d b y  the City  Cowm:c.il af th+ C i t y  of 
CtiarLbtta, Morth Caralina, i n  r e g u l a r  ses , s ion  convened on the 

2Stblay of J- - , 3001, &he reSereece having Wem made in 
Miaxlute & . ~ o k  11'6 and te,cora@d in f u l l  i n  Qrdinaitce &aok 5 1  - , 
pages 133-135 ~. 
W I ~ ~ E S S ,  my hand a& the c s r p o r a t e  $ e a l  af t h e  City ,,of Ckarlottre,  
~ , o , ~ t h  ear@Xina, this  the 2bthday of Ju* - , 2002. 



June 25, 2001 
Ordinance Book 51. Page 136 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1855-K 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X, TNE 2000-2OOl BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION TO FUND A DUKE ENERGY HANGAR 
SITE PREPARATION WORK 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte: 

Section 1. That the sum of $475,000 is hereby estimafed to be available from Airport 
Discretionary Funds to be repaid from the proceeds of future General M o r t  Revenue 
Bonds. 

Section 2. That the sum of $475,000 hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Improverpent 
Fwd 2073,56310 

Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. 
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and 
funds are to be carried forward to subsquenf fiscal years until al l  funds are expended. 

Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be efktive upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

City Attorney 
' Y 

9 .  

I, Bmda R Freeze* City C W  of* City of ChgolO#eO#e North Carolii DO HEREBY C E R W  that the foregoing is 
s hue end exact copy of an & b e  dopted by the h c k  Cannail of the City of ~~, North C~~ inregular 
session convened on the 25th day of h e ,  2001, the refweme having been made in Min* Book 116, and worded in 
~in&dinameBook51.Pag.(s) 136. 

WITNESS my hasd and the wqwate seal of the City of Charbtte,North Carolina, this the 29th day of June, 2001. 



June 25, 2001 
Ordinance Book 51, Page 137 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1856-X 

AH QRDINAIWCE TO AMEND QRDINAMCE NUMBER 1552-X, lCltIE 2OBQ-W1 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, PROWENO kM APPROPRIATION TQ FUND A CONTUCT FOR 
RELOCATION OF mELD MAINTENANCE YARD 

BE IT ORDAINED, by tbe City Council of the Ci%y of' Charlotte: 

Section 1. That @e @ of $4W238 is b e y  astiwid t~ beavailable fiwm m o s t  
Dkcn:&.onq Fads.to be r e p a  firom tha pmcec.&: f futnm Gwml Airport Revenue 
Bonds. 

Section 2. That the euaq of $404,278 lat+~eby appropriat to the Ahport Capital Improwment 
Fund 2087# 5293 1 

Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyand the end ofthe fiscal year. 
Therefore, this orrbimoe will remain in effect %r the damtion Phftba p p m a 5 a m  and 
h d s  are to be cartied fnward to subsequent fiseal until all lhds are epmded. 

Section 4. It is  the iar.Fwt aftbjs.g&iname to be effstiwe up~n its doph i  
, 8 

Appaved as to form: 

Id. u q  
by*,. City Attomy 

I, Brenda R Fraza, City Clerk of thc City of Charlotte, North Carolina, W HEREBY CERTIFY that the faregoing is 
a me and exact copy of ad CIdhnce  adopted by the Ci& Ctnn~il ofthc City of Charlottt, N d  C m h  m repular 
sadon convaned on the 25th day of June, 2001, thc reference hating been made in Minute Book 116, end recorded in 
full ia Ordimme Bwk 5 1, P@ge(s) 137. 

WITNESS my hend nud Ehe wrpori~te seal of tba, City of CUrlotSw, North C m W ,  &irk the 29h dsg of  June, 2001. 



ORDINANCE h'TJ&lEE& 1857-X 0-9 2 

BE IT ORDAIMD, by the City Council of tha Clty of Charlotte: 

Section 2. That the sum of $752,529 hereby qprepdated to the AiPport Cqital Improv-t 
Fund 2087 ras follow: 

52929 - $92,050 
52931 - $185,580. 
52932 - $474,979 

Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the cad of the fiscal yew. 
Therefore, M s  ordin- remain ia &swim of the program end 
funds are to be canied forward to subsequent fiscal years until d h d s  are expanded. 

Section 4. Ii is  the intent of this ordinance to be eEuctive upon its adoption. 

Approved ats to form: 

7o,L-$.+hp 
y- City Attorney 

I, Bmnda R Freeze, City Clerk ofthe City of Charlo&, NNm C m S i  DO HEREBY CERTIFY thst the foregoing is 
a true and exaot copy of an Ordiaance adopted by the City Cowcil of the City of Wotte, Nanth Cacolina, in mgular 
s e s s i o u ~ e n e d  a ~ t f r a 2 4 & d g y ~ o f , 2 0 0 . 1 , t 3 1 e r e ~ e ~ ~ b c e n ~ i n ~ ~  116, imdte%o&in 
MI in Ord'iaocc Book 51, Page@] 138. 

WITNESS my band and the caporate seal oT the City of Chetlotto, North Cnrolina, tkis the 29fh day of J m ,  2001. 



June 25, 2801 
Ordinance Book 51, Page 139 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1858-x 

AN ORDlNANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X, THE FY2000-2001 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR REFUNDING 1994 STADIUM PARKING 
DECK CERTlFfCATES OF PARTICIPATION. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section I. That the sum of $8,200,000 is hereby estimated to be available f m  the 
sale of the Stadium Parking Deck. 

Section 2. That the sum of $8,200,000 is hereby appropriated within the Municipal Debt 
Service Fund for transfer to the escrow agent to refund the 1 W4 Stadium Parking 
Deck Certificates of Participation. 

Section 3. All ordinances in cofict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately. 

Approved as to Form: 

&, %. City Attorney 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Brenda R F-, CiEy C1gk of tltc City of M o t & ,  North Carolina, W MEREBY CERTIFY that ffte foregoing is 
ahueandwoopg.ofan ordhaaaoe adopted by the City Council of the City of Cbadotta? North cadha, inregular 
s e s s i o n ~ ~ r m ~ ~ ~ . o f  J ~ 1 1 0 , 2 0 0 1 , ~ ~ ~ ~ g b e a n m a d e  inhdinutehok 116, andrewrdedin 
hrll in Ordinmm Book 51, Psga(s) 1%. 

WITNESS my haed and Zhs colporate d of the City of Charlotte, Nor& Carolina, thig the 29th day of June, 2001. 


